
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, CITY HALL, DAME STREET, DUBLIN 2. 

 
ON MONDAY 14 JANUARY 2019 AT 3.00 PM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
MONDAY 14 JANUARY 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Presentation on Strategic Housing Development on former monastery lands 

at Marianella, 75 Orwell Road, Rathgar, Dublin 6.   
 

3 - 12 

2   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held 10th December 
2018.   
 

13 - 48 

3   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held 18th December 2018. 
 

ii. Traffic Works Programme 2019. 
 

iii. Road Maintenance Works Programme 2019. 
 

49 - 62 

4   Planning & Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on the proposed grant of a lease of a site at Shaw Street, Dublin 2 
and the grant of a Building Licence at same address to the Peter McVerry 
Trust CLG.  

 
 

63 - 68 

5   Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on the Part 8 planning application for the upgrade of the depot 
building and compound at Eamonn Ceannt Park, Rutland Grove, Crumlin, 
Dublin 12. 

 

69 - 74 

6   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
 

ii. Draft South East Area Discretionary Fund, as discussed at meeting on 
13/12/2018, for agreeing. 

75 - 88 



 

 
7   Motions 14th January 2019   

 
89 - 90 

8   Questions 14th January 2019   
 

91 - 110 

 



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

HELD ON MONDAY 10 DECEMBER 2018 
 

 

 
 
1   Presentation on Planning Application Reference 4421/18 

Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Presentation and Report on Proposed Part 8 Works: Playground at Sean 
Moore Park. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council 
 

 

3   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held on 12th November 
2018 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

4   Environment and Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of Traffic Advisory Group meeting held on 27th November 2018. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 

5   Planning and Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on proposed disposal Joshua Dawson House, site for ESB 
substation. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

ii. Report on the proposed grant of a further licence of a premises at Bushy 
Park, Rathdown Road, Terenure, Dublin 6W to Mr. Patrick Lynch on behalf 
of Sportsworld Running Club.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

iii. Report on the proposed grant of a temporary convenience letting of the plot 
of land adjoining 51 Hazelbrook Drive, Terenure, Dublin 6W to Mr. John 
O’Neill.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 
 

iv. Report on proposed disposal of lease Rathmines Square to John Paul 
Construction. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

Page 13



6   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, Housing 
Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation Sections. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Update on the commissioning of Luke Kelly sculpture. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

7   Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Dermot Lacey taken with Motion 13 
This committee agrees to write to the Buildings Manager of Baggot Street Hospital 
to ask for a temporary licence to be given to the Dublin City Council and the 
Pembroke Road Association jointly to renovate the garden spaces on either side of 
the entrance to the hospital and to open them up for use by the local community. 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the manager to outline why double yellow lines were 
placed on Wellington Lane, Dublin 4 against the wishes of residents, when the 
simple fact is that cars parked along the road in front 
[...]
 both sides 
of the road - why is this?  The result is the lane is used as a rat run by commuters. 
 
What do the council suggest?  This is an urgent safety issue.  Many children living 
in the area use this lane to access schools and Herbert Park.” 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Dermot Lacey taken with motion 9 
This committee agrees to discuss and requests a response from the manager on 
the idea of a Rathmines Bus gate as outlined in the documentation submitted with 
this motion. 
 
“Rathmines would thrive with bus gates limiting thru car access 
 
IMAGE: A line of people cycle down the Rathmines Road after crossing the 
Portobello Bridge, while only a few cars cross the bridge in the same sequence.   
COMMENT & ANALYSIS: Transport authorities are looking to abandon key 
sections of the Greater Dublin Area Cycle Network before it gets off the ground, as 
this website reported in June, but there’s another way. 
The plan for the route along the Rathmines Road in the infrastructure part of the 
BusConnects project (see the consultation document) is the key example of the bus 
plan having little regard for the cycle network plan when both were authored by the 
National Transport Authority. 
 
The background for Rathmines is that, as far as Dublin goes, Rathmines is as close 
as it get to the centre of bicycleland. Portobello Bridge at the northern end of the 
Rathmines Road has by far the largest volume of bicycles entering the city centre. 
In the AM peak last year, there was 1,637 bicycles and 1,325 cars/van, even with 
the traffic counts happening in November. 
The Census shows that more commuters who live off the Rathmines Road, Rathgar 
Road, Harold’s Cross Road, Ranelagh Road, and Sandyford Road routes use their 
bicycles than get the bus. 
 
As well as outnumbering cars in the AM peak, 12-hour traffic counts for Portobello 
Bridge shows cycling here has a better chance than any other route at 
outnumbering cars across the day way more than any oth
[...]
 provided, it’s not just good for 
cycling but also pedestrians and street life in Rathmines. It’s also good for buses 
— bus lanes without cycle paths will mean buses will mix with cycling and that’s not 
good for cycling or the bus service. 
 
Bus priority, with continuous cycle paths and local motoring access will provide the 
same kind of mix in Copenhagen and that’s common in Dutch cities too. It would 
make the area more liveable, healthier, environmentally friendly, and allow local 
businesses to thrive more than currently and far more than BusConnects without 
cycle paths.” 
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That  the need for a pedestrian crossing on Upper Rathmines Road as first 
proposed last May be treated as an urgent safety matter.  This is a route to many 
schools, traffic travels at high speeds up and down this road plus the bend at 
Murphy’s pub considerably curtails the vision of pedestrians when crossing what is 
quite a wide road.  It is unsafe for even 12 year olds to cross this road and parents 
find that they have to be with their children to help get them safely to and from 
school.  This makes life both unsustainable for many and dangerous for children.  
In the circumstances, I propose that this proposal be treated as an urgent health 
and safety issue that requires very urgent attention. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Dermot Lacey 
This committee requests the Traffic Department to prepare a comprehensive traffic 
plan for the area bordered by Sandford Road / Lower Beechwood Avenue and Anna 
Villas to reduce traffic speeds and rat running. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That the council pilot an underground glass recycling facility within the Harold’s 
Cross area, these are common in many other countries and currently there is no 
glass recycling facility in the area.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
This area committee agrees to install a pedestrian crossing on the junction of 
Cowper Road and Palmerston Road. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
That this area committee calls on the manager to address the lack of toilets in 
Terenure library as a matter of urgency.  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 9 from Councillor Patrick Costello taken with Motion 3 
This area committee agrees to examine the feasibility of a bus gate on Rathmines 
Road.  
Order: Agreed. 
 
Motion 10 from Councillor Patrick Costello 
This area committee agrees to a site meeting at Rathgar Junior School to address 
the significant outstanding pedestrian safety concerns.  
Order: Agreed. 

Page 17



 
Motion 11 from Councillor Mannix Flynn moved by Cllr. McGinley 
That this committee of Dublin City Council agrees that any motion to delist any of 
Dublin City Council’s public housing complexes in the south east area must come 
before the South East Area Committee for consideration prior to any presentation 
to other committees or Strategic Policy Committees.   
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 12 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the person responsible for delivery of cleansing services attend and make a 
report to our December LAC meeting setting out the cleansing service in the 
Rathmines Rathgar Ward area.  The fact that the leaf sucking machine has not 
been seen for a while, although we were told at the last meeting that staff were 
being trained to operate the machine all day, we need to know why the machine 
seems not to be functioning. There are more leaves on footpaths this year than in 
recent years, this is extremely serious as our area has a drainage system that is 
not fit for purpose and we cannot afford to have leaves clogging up our drainage 
system.  
We therefore ask that the manager state the current staffing levels and compare 
with 6 years ago.  Has the move to Davitt Road had a deleterious impact on the 
delivery of serv
[...]
tic 
along key cycle lanes and pathways. It makes the city unsightly and poses threats 
to the safety of cyclists and pedestrians, in particular the more vulnerable.  Can the 
area manager also put further measures in place to ensure that proper plans are 
put in place when resurfacing works are carried out to ensure that there is sufficient 
quality control, particularly when works are carried out by utilities companies? 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 17 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to put protections in place for 
the fountain, railings and trees in Wilton Park, to ensure there is minimal impact on 
the park during the development of surrounding area and to avoid the 
commercialisation of the park. Can the manager also ensure that any development 
is in keeping with the local area conservation orders?  
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
Motion 18 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That this area committee calls on the area manager to in increase the level and 
frequency of gully clearing as a preventative measure in light of the impact of recent 
storms and related flooding. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
 

8   Questions to the Chief Executive 10th December 2018 
Order: Noted. 
 
 

 

________________________ 
Councillor Ruairí McGinley 
Chairperson 
Monday 10 December 2018 
 
Attendance: 
 

Members: Members: Members: 
Ruairi McGinley (Chairman) Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Chris Andrews Anne Feeney Mary Freehill 
Patrick Costello Dermot Lacey Paddy McCartan 
Frank Kennedy Sonya Stapleton  
Claire O'Connor   

 
Officers   
Rossana Camargo Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney 
Leah Johnston Rose Kenny Eileen Martin 
Fiona O'Brien 
Garrett Hughes  
Michael Noonan 

Neil O’Donoghue 
Aida Baragwanath 
Eithne Gibbons 

Jennifer Wall 
Helen McNamara 

  
Apologies:  

  

Mannix Flynn   
 
  

Page 19



Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 10th December 2018  
 
Q.1 Councillor Pa
[...]
holders took place in September and October and designs were drafted 
based on consultations which were brought to a second public workshop / meeting on 28th 
November 2018. Some refinements are currently being made to the proposal and it is 
expected to proceed with the Part 8 process early in 2019. 
 

Page 78



Terenure Village 
Five additional lamp standards were identified for upgrade in 2017 and were installed in 
summer 2018. Proposal to screen recycling bins in car park on Terenure Road North is being 
examined in partnership with Terenure 2030 / Tidy Towns and Waste Management Services 
as a project for 2019.  
 
New Playground at Sean Moore Park  
Community gain funding has been approved to provide a new playground at Sean Moore Park. 
Consultations took place with local schools and a tender has been prepared to appoint 
consultants to design a new playground for Sandymount at Sean Moore Park. Pre Part 8 report 
was brought before the July 2018 South East Area Committee. The Part 8 Planning 
Application was lodged on 17th September 2018 and one third party submissions was received 
during the appropriate period. The recommendation of the Planning and Property 
Development Department’s report was on the agenda for the December 2018 South East Area 
Committee meeting and the item was on the agenda for the January 2019 meeting of Dublin 
City Council. 
 
O’Carroll Villas 
Discussions have taken place with Housing Maintenance regarding the landscaping of 
O’Carroll Villas and a drawing is currently awaited. 
 
Cabbage Patch 
The area office will meet the Parks & Landscape Services Division early in the New Year to 
discuss the Cabbage Patch. 
  

Page 79



Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department  
Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership Section 

 
To the Chairperson and Members of the  
South East Area Committee 
 

 
Dublin City Sport and Wellbeing Partnership (DCSWP) Report 

 

 
JANUARY EVENTS & PROGRAMMES 

 
THE LORD MAYOR’S 5 ALIVE CHA
[...]
as follows: 1. March/April 2. June/July & 3. September /October 

The areas are as follows: Ranelagh, Rathmines, Donnybrook, Sandymount, Rathgar,

Ringsend, Harold's Cross, Terenure, Irishtown, Ballsbridge, Milltown, Baggot Street Upper & Lower

Dartmouth Square-paint railings. 25,000

Mount Argus Park-pathway resurfacing. 15,000

Tree pruning throughout the South East Area 30,000

Paint railings at Pearse Square, Sandymount Green and Poddle Park 20,000

Traffic boxes. 15,000

Litter blackspots 20,000

Lamppost painting 20,000

10,000 245,000

Vibrant Villages & Community Development

Age Friendly Initiatives and Older Persons' Events 40,000

Ringsend & Herbert Park Allotments-€10,000 10,000

Festivals -€46,000 46,000

Plant Sales-€12,000 12,000

Friends of Green Spaces-€15,000 15,000

Dog Shows-€14,000 14,000

Family Fun days & Fiestas-€31,000 31,000

Cultural Events-36,000 36,000

Village Enhancements-€24,000 24,000

Youth Initiatives & social inclusion-€18,000 18,000 246,000

Ringsend Halloween Festival 60,000 60,000

P
age 87



Housing Projects

Pearse House-Precinct Improvements 60,000

Markievicz House-provision of playground 20,000

Bin cages at Mercer House 12,500

CCTV at Grove Road 15,300

CCTV at Whitefriar Gardens 14,200

Bin cages at Saint Vincent Street flats 12,500 134,500

Village Plans

Cabbage Patch CCTV and pitch improvement 130,000

Portobello Square Brief for Refurbishment 40,000

Herzog Park car park 100,000

Ranelagh co- fund light standards 35,000

Harold's Cross LEIP 50,000 355,000

Roads Resurfacing

Ailesbury Gardens resurfacing 98,000

Homelee resurfacing 26,000

Ashfield Park Resurfacing 53,000

Residential bicycle parking (BETA Type) 24,000 201,000

Project Total 1,241,500

Budget Allocated 1,216,000

P
age 88



Motions 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
That this committee of the south east area (SEA) acknowledge and support the Garda Youth 
Awards that were inaugurated in the south central area and acknowledge the great 
achievements by the recipients of the awards and also the great efforts that were made by 
An Garda Síochána to ensure that these awards were rolled out across the communities.  
The time and effort and commitment that was spent on this was enormous and the event 
that took place in Aviva Stadium as a result of these efforts was simply fantastic.  It is 
important that the SEA get behind these awards and the people associated with them 
including Aviva Stadium and the Aviva insurance company and that this committee agrees to 
write to all those involved including Inspector Chris Grogan and Chief Superintendent 
Lorraine Wheatley and commend them for this great success.  
 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
Can the manager carry out a full assessment of the sports pitch at Digges Street to ascertain 
the cost of a complete refurbishment and upgrade? 
 
This pitch has become dilapidated over the past number of years and is well used by the 
local community.  It is time now to give a serious upgrade to this facility, the only one in the 
neighbourhood.  
 
Motion 3 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That in light of An Bord Pleanála decision regarding College Green Plaza that this area 
committee calls on the area manager to proceed with the following objective in the Dublin 
City Development Plan 2016 - 2022: 
 
“MTO50: To introduce traffic-free areas on sections on Drury Street, South William Street, 
Exchequer Court, Dame Court and Dame Lane while ensuring that access to car parks and 
deliveries is still provided for.” 
 
And to ask the area manager to also proceed with the full pedestrianisation of Suffolk Street.  
 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Planning Department takes action on the fact that the lift which was agreed by the 
council as part of The Swan Shopping Centre’s access for people with disabilities on their 
Castlewood Avenue end is more often out of order than working.  As I have pointed out in 
the past, these lifts are not appropriate and it is probably because people who try to use 
them may not know how they work which causes them to out of order so often. The point is 
that if it is not working then the centre at this entrance is not accessible.  There is not even a 
telephone no. on the list to call, so people with access needs are left in a difficult position 
and I would argue that this current situation does not comply with the Planning Act access 
requirements. 
 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the council take action on Wharton Hall off Harold’s Cross Road.  An Bord Pleanála 
decision that a floor be taken off this building over 10 years ago has not been acted on. Over 
a year ago this building changed hands.  The new owners were informed of their 
responsibilities.  This building is now an eye sore on the horizon and a Pigeon loft.  
 
Motion 6 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
The committee requests the city council to apply for EU funding (recently announced) for Wi-
Fi hotspots for our urban villages in the South East Area - Rathmines, Rathgar, Terenure, 
Harold’s Cross, Crumlin, Sundrive, Ranelagh, Donnybrook, Ballsbridge, Sandymount, 
Irishtown, Ringsend.  This would be a boost to our urban villages and small businesses, 

Page 89



facilitating free Wi-Fi for shoppers and locals, making our urban villages more attractive to 
visit and spend in.  The opportunity of accessing this EU funding should not be missed. 
 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Chief Executive Officer  states whether Dublin City Council (DCC) has the power to 
make a bye-law requiring licensed premises to display the renewal dates on the exterior of 
their premises for licences to sell alcohol, Public Dance Licence and Public Music & Singing 
Licence.  If the council doesn’t have the power, would you state which department has and 
how we might go about progressing it? 
 
Furthermore has the DCC Noise Dept. objects to the courts when Copan / Zenith Café Ltd. 
apply for monthly exemption licence.  The noise goes on until 3a.m. and it’s seriously 
disrupting people’s sleep. 
 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Development Department clarifies the ownership of all the ground relating to the 
Swan Leisure development, Rathmines.  The agreement in the first instance relating to the 
Public Private Partnership (PPP), was that the council would retain ownership of the ground 
and that the developer would own the air rights. It’s important that if this issue comes before 
the January council meeting that this is clarified beforehand, otherwise that it is done at the 
DSE LAC. 
  
Motion 9 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That Dublin City Council (DCC) agrees to the establishment of a dementia friendly village 
and indeed age friendly village in general for the Harold’s Cross area.  This has already 
been agreed by Health Services Executive Forum and promoted by the Harold’s Cross 
Community Council.  It is agreed that DCC personnel co-operate with the Community 
Council to aid its establishment. 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 90



Question to the Chief Executive    South East Area Committee  
        Meeting 14th January 2019 
 
Q.1 Councillor Ruairí McGinley 
 To ask the manager to advise on results of Rathdown estate Terenure traffic survey. 
 
Q.2 Councillor Ruairí McGinley 

To ask the manager to reinstate bins in the Dodder Park between Dartry and the Ely 
Arch. 

 
Q.3 Councillor Ruairí McGinley 

To ask manager to advise on provision of safe school crossing for Rathgar Junior 
school. 

 
Q.4 Councillor Dermot Lacey 

To ask the manager if she will arrange for this drain *details supplied to be unblocked 
before Christmas and obviously before this question is reached for reply. 

 
For the past few months there have been renovations going on next door to us. 
There has been a lot of mud and dirt spilling out onto the footpath and into the drain. 
Some of my neighbours and I have been unable to park in front of our houses because 
of the mud a
[...]
aviour 
and execute zero tolerance on any individual or any group that thinks they can terrorise 

Page 91



a neighbourhood to the extent that has happened at the Cabbage Patch.  There is 
simply no point in clearing this behaviour in this area for it to simply take hold in other 
areas by the same group. 

 
Q.8 Councillor Mannix Flynn 

Can the manager install doorways and gateways on the stairwells at Glovers Court? 
The residents in this block of flats have suffered greatly over the past number of years.  
There are issues of intimidation, wholesale drug use and drug selling within the 
stairwells and complex.  People are regularly assaulted including passers-bye and 
tourists.  They are pelted with eggs or potatoes or balloons filled with water.  On other 
occasions they are simply assaulted and robbed.  
 
The residents in Glovers Court are at their wits end.  Most recently thousands of euros 
worth of criminal damage was caused to the new hotel at Bow Lane when a number 
of their windows were smashed by ball bearings and air rifles.  This is further 
intimidation of the workers on the building site here who are basically in fear of their 
lives and their personal safety.  We have an obligation to manage our estates in an 
orderly fashion and not allow anti-social behaviour and criminality rule the day.  

 
Q.9 Councillor Mannix Flynn 

Can the manager issue a full report with regards the delays on the precinct 
improvements for the Temple Bar area with particular reference to Temple Bar 
Square?  The square is now in such a serious state of dilapidation that it would 
constitute a danger to the public and warrant listing on the dangerous structures within 
the city.  
 
This is an appalling state of affairs given the amount of international tourists that visit 
this area. 

 
Q.10 Councillor Mannix Flynn 

Can the manager issue a full report regarding the oversized Christmas tree and base 
that was placed by Dublin Town on South King Street?  Many business
[...]
rup (and 
probably on Barrow Street also) - there always seems to be litter there and it 
suddenly occurred to me that people are dropping bikes off with rubbish in the 
baskets, and that the next users are just emptying the litter on the ground.  

Page 108



 
2. South Lotts and Ringsend Road - there need to be more bins for litter.  I have 

many short walks from A to B in the area, and I often pick up dropped litter 
when walking along - it makes me realise how far between bins it is.  A dog poo 
bin is definitely needed next to the grassed area in front of the gas transfer 
station on South Lotts.  There should also be one on South Dock Road near to 
the river / canal basin - it's an area where lots of people walk their dogs.  I'm 
sure there are other areas too - I don't own dogs so local residents / dog owners 
should be consulted on this.  
 
Could we get more bins (litter and dog mess) and could we aim a little bit higher 
than currently and get some of the solar bins that all of the other Dublin district 
councils seem to have? 
 
Also, can you tell me the current street cleaning schedule?  Can the frequency 
of street litter cleaning be increased?” 

 
Q.72 Councillor Frank Kennedy 

To ask the manager to respond to the query raised by a constituent in respect of the 
Ringsend local area plan: 
 

“Please could you update me on the Ringsend Village LAP?  I go to the village 
regularly and it strikes me that it could be improved an awful lot by just 
maintaining what is there.  It does need improvements and plans etc.  However, 
a lot could be achieved by cleaning up litter sufficiently regularly, washing the 
pavements, particularly outside the pubs / shops.  I worry that a lot of money 
will be spent on works in the area, and that it will go the way of the upgrades 
that were undertaken about 10 years ago.” 

 
 
 
 

 

Page 109




	Agenda
	1 Presentation on Strategic Housing Development on former monastery lands at Marianella, 75 Orwell Road, Rathgar, Dublin 6.
	2 Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held 10th December 2018.
	3 Environment & Transportation Department Matters
	Traffic Works Programme 2019
	Road Maintenance Services Works Programme  2019

	4 Planning & Property Development Department Matters
	5 Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters
	6 South East Area Matters
	Discretionary Fund South East Area 2019

	7 Motions 14th January 2019
	8 Questions 14th January 2019





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SOUTH EAST AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON MONDAY 14 JANUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Presentation on Strategic Housing Development on former monastery lands 

at Marianella, 75 Orwell Road, Rathgar, Dublin 6. 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

2   Minutes of the South East Area Committee meeting held 10th December 
2018. 
Order: Agreed. 
 

 

3   Environment & Transportation Department Matters 
 

i. Minutes of the Traffic Advisory Group Meeting held 18th December 2018. 
Order: Noted. 
 

ii. Traffic Works Programme 2019. 
Order: Noted. 
 

iii. Road Maintenance Works Programme 2019. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 

4   Planning & Property Development Department Matters 
 

i. Report on the proposed grant of a lease of a site at Shaw Street, Dublin 2 
and the grant of a Building Licence at same address to the Peter McVerry 
Trust CLG.  
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

5   Culture, Recreation & Economic Services Department Matters 
 

i. Report on the Part 8 planning application for the upgrade of the depot 
building and compound at Eamonn Ceannt Park, Rutland Grove, Crumlin, 
Dublin 12. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 

 

6   South East Area Matters 
 

i. Update on Community Development, Environmental Services Unit, 
Housing Projects & Local Area Improvements and Sports & Recreation 
Sections. 
Order: Noted. 

 

 



2 
 

ii. Draft South East Area Discretionary Fund, as discussed at meeting on 
13/12/2018, for agreeing. 
Order: Agreed to recommend to City Council. 

 
 

7   Motions 14th January 2019 
 
Motion 1 from Councillor Mannix Flynn  
That this committee of the south east area (SEA) acknowledge and support the 
Garda Youth Awards that were inaugurated in the south central area and 
acknowledge the great achievements by the recipients of the awards and also the 
great efforts that were made by An Garda Síochána to ensure that these awards 
were rolled out across the communities.  The time and effort and commitment that 
was spent on this was enormous and the event that took place in Aviva Stadium 
as a result of these efforts was simply fantastic.  It is important that the SEA get 
behind these awards and the people associated with them including Aviva 
Stadium and the Aviva insurance company and that this committee agrees to 
write to all those involved including Inspector Chris Grogan and Chief 
Superintendent Lorraine Wheatley and commend them for this great success.  
Order: Moved by Cllr. McGinley. Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 2 from Councillor Mannix Flynn 
Can the manager carry out a full assessment of the sports pitch at Digges Street 
to ascertain the cost of a complete refurbishment and upgrade? 

 
This pitch has become dilapidated over the past number of years and is well used 
by the local community.  It is time now to give a serious upgrade to this facility, the 
only one in the neighbourhood.  
Order: Moved by Cllr. McGinley. Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 3 from Councillor Claire Byrne 
That in light of An Bord Pleanála decision regarding College Green Plaza that this 
area committee calls on the area manager to proceed with the following objective 
in the Dublin City Development Plan 2016 - 2022: 

 
“MTO50: To introduce traffic-free areas on sections on Drury Street, South 
William Street, Exchequer Court, Dame Court and Dame Lane while ensuring that 
access to car parks and deliveries is still provided for.” 

 
And to ask the area manager to also proceed with the full pedestrianisation of 
Suffolk Street.  
Order: Report to Councillor. 

 
Motion 4 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Planning Department takes action on the fact that the lift which was 
agreed by the council as part of The Swan Shopping Centre’s access for people 
with disabilities on their Castlewood Avenue end is more often out of order than 
working.  As I have pointed out in the past, these lifts are not appropriate and it is 
probably because people who try to use them may not know how they work which 
causes them to out of order so often. The point is that if it is not working then the 
centre at this entrance is not accessible.  There is not even a telephone no. on the 
list to call, so people with access needs are left in a difficult position and I would 
argue that this current situation does not comply with the Planning Act access 
requirements. 
Order: Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 5 from Councillor Mary Freehill 

 



3 
 

That the council take action on Wharton Hall off Harold’s Cross Road.  An Bord 
Pleanála decision that a floor be taken off this building over 10 years ago has not 
been acted on. Over a year ago this building changed hands.  The new owners 
were informed of their responsibilities.  This building is now an eye sore on the 
horizon and a Pigeon loft.  
Order: Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 6 from Councillor Anne Feeney 
The committee requests the city council to apply for EU funding (recently 
announced) for Wi-Fi hotspots for our urban villages in the South East Area - 
Rathmines, Rathgar, Terenure, Harold’s Cross, Crumlin, Sundrive, Ranelagh, 
Donnybrook, Ballsbridge, Sandymount, Irishtown, Ringsend.  This would be a 
boost to our urban villages and small businesses, facilitating free Wi-Fi for 
shoppers and locals, making our urban villages more attractive to visit and spend 
in.  The opportunity of accessing this EU funding should not be missed. 
Order: Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 7 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Chief Executive Officer  states whether Dublin City Council (DCC) has 
the power to make a bye-law requiring licensed premises to display the renewal 
dates on the exterior of their premises for licences to sell alcohol, Public Dance 
Licence and Public Music & Singing Licence.  If the council doesn’t have the 
power, would you state which department has and how we might go about 
progressing it? 

 
Furthermore has the DCC Noise Dept. objects to the courts when Copan / Zenith 
Café Ltd. apply for monthly exemption licence.  The noise goes on until 3a.m. and 
it’s seriously disrupting people’s sleep. 
Order: Report to councillor. 

 
Motion 8 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That the Development Department clarifies the ownership of all the ground 
relating to the Swan Leisure development, Rathmines.  The agreement in the first 
instance relating to the Public Private Partnership (PPP), was that the council 
would retain ownership of the ground and that the developer would own the air 
rights. It’s important that if this issue comes before the January council meeting 
that this is clarified beforehand, otherwise that it is done at the DSE LAC. 
Order: Report to councillor.   

 
Motion 9 from Councillor Mary Freehill 
That Dublin City Council (DCC) agrees to the establishment of a dementia friendly 
village and indeed age friendly village in general for the Harold’s Cross area.  This 
has already been agreed by Health Services Executive Forum and promoted by 
the Harold’s Cross Community Council.  It is agreed that DCC personnel co-
operate with the Community Council to aid its establishment. 
Order: Report to councillor. 
 
 

8   Questions 14th January 2019 
Order: Noted. 
 

 

 
Councillor Ruairí McGinley 
Chairperson 
Monday 14 January 2019 
 
 



4 
 

Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Ruairi McGinley (Chairman) Kieran Binchy Claire Byrne 
Chris Andrews Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Patrick Costello Frank Kennedy Dermot Lacey 
Mary Freehill Paddy Smyth Sonya Stapleton 
Claire O'Connor   
 
Officers   
Rossana Camargo Mark Ginnetty Brian Hanney 
Leah Johnston Brian Kavanagh Eileen Martin 
Fiona O'Brien 
Jennifer Wall 
Andrew Duff 
Dymphna Farrell 

Neil O’Donoghue 
Paul McCann 
Sean Redmond 
Gwen Perry 

Avril Feeney 
Sharon Beatty 
Madeline McNamara 
Neasa Moylan 
 

 
Apologies:    
Paddy McCartan   
 
Non-Members:    
   
 


